provider of health services to a party involved in the 

collision. 

3.  Any person who knowingly violates this section and obtains 

or provides information made confidential by this section is guilty 

of a misdemeanor and shall be fined no more than Two Thousand Five 

Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00).  Second and subsequent offenses shall 

carry a penalty of imprisonment in the county jail for not more than 

thirty (30) days. 

B.  1.  No public employee or officer shall allow a person to 

examine or reproduce a collision report or any related investigation